		ket No.: 54610.016100
FORM PTO-1595 (Mod№ed) RECOF O 1 Rev. 03-01) Comp 5/21/2002)	-06-2004	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC Patent and Trademark Offic
$\begin{array}{c} \text{DMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002)} \\ \text{YoB/REV03} \\ \text{Tab settings} \end{array} \qquad $		
Tab settings + + + V		ned original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of	
William H. Emery Robert Emery	Name: Better Sleep	Êm -
	Internal Address:	1 1 1 0 0 1 8
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)		2 <u>2</u> 15. 2915
3. Nature of conveyance:		
🖾 Assignment 🔲 Merger	Street Address: 80 I	ndustrial Road
Security Agreement     Change of Name	P.0	). Box 288
□ Other	City: Berkeley Height	ts State: <u>NJ</u> ZIP: <u>07922</u>
Execution Date: 12/16/2003	Additional name(s) & addr	ess(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🛛 No
Additional numbers atta	ached? 🗋 Yes 🛛 No	
Additional numbers atta 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		cations and patents involved:
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence		·
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> </ol>	6. Total number of appli 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.4	·
<ul> <li>5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> <li>Name: Eli Weiss, Esq.</li> <li>Internal Address:</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>6. Total number of applie</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.4</li> <li>Enclosed - Any excredited or debite</li> </ul>	1):\$ 40.00 kcess or insufficiency should be
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Eli Weiss, Esq. Internal Address: 1/05/2004 LNUELLER 00000213 501561 29196183	<ul> <li>6. Total number of applie</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.4</li> <li>Enclosed - Any excredited or debite</li> </ul>	1):\$ <u>40.00</u> ccess or insufficiency should be d to deposit account charged to deposit account
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Eli Weiss, Esq. Internal Address: //05/2004 LNUELLER 00000213 501561 29196183 1 FC:8021 40.00 DA	<ul> <li>6. Total number of applie</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.4</li> <li>Enclosed - Any excredited or debite</li> <li>Authorized to be one</li> </ul>	1):\$ <u>40.00</u> ccess or insufficiency should be d to deposit account charged to deposit account
<ul> <li>5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> <li>Name: Eli Weiss, Esq.</li> <li>Internal Address:</li></ul>	<ul> <li>6. Total number of applie</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.4</li> <li>Enclosed - Any excredited or debite</li> <li>Authorized to be of</li> <li>8. Deposit account number</li> </ul>	1):\$ <u>40.00</u> ccess or insufficiency should be d to deposit account charged to deposit account
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Eli Weiss, Esq. Internal Address: 1/05/2004 LINELLER 00000213 501561 29196183 1 FC:8021 40.00 DA Street Address: GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP 885 Third Avenue City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10022 DO NOT	<ul> <li>6. Total number of applie</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.4</li> <li>Enclosed - Any excredited or debite</li> <li>Authorized to be of</li> <li>8. Deposit account number</li> </ul>	1):\$ <u>40.00</u> ccess or insufficiency should be d to deposit account charged to deposit account
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Eli Weiss, Esq. Internal Address: 1/05/2004 LINELLER 00000213 501561 29196183 1 FC:8021 40.00 M Street Address: GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP 885 Third Avenue City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10022	<ul> <li>6. Total number of applie</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.4</li> <li>□ Enclosed - Any excredited or debite</li> <li>⊠ Authorized to be of</li> <li>8. Deposit account number</li> <li>50-1561</li> </ul>	1):\$ <u>40.00</u> ccess or insufficiency should be d to deposit account charged to deposit account ber:
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Eli Weiss, Esq. Internal Address: 1/05/2004 LHUELLER 00000213 501561 29196183 1 FC:8021 40.00 DA Street Address: GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP 885 Third Avenue City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10022 DO NOT 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform of the original document.	<ul> <li>6. Total number of applie</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.4</li> <li>□ Enclosed - Any excredited or debite</li> <li>⊠ Authorized to be of</li> <li>8. Deposit account number</li> <li>50-1561</li> </ul>	1):\$ <u>40.00</u> ccess or insufficiency should be d to deposit account charged to deposit account ber:

REEL: 014842 FRAME: 0502

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, William H. Emery, residing at 1478 Longhill Road, Millington Heights, NJ 07946 and Robert Emery, residing at 28 Foxfire Lane, Clinton, NJ 08809, ASSIGNORS, citizens of the United States, are the inventors of the invention in

## PATTERNED ELONGATED SHOWER FLOOR MAT HAVING EXTENDED WINGS

for which we have executed an application for a Patent of the United States

☑ which is executed on
☑ even date herewith or
☑ which is identified by Greenberg Traurig LLP docket no. 54610.016100
□ which was filed on herewith, Application No.

and

₽.

WHEREAS, Better Sleep Inc., ASSIGNEE, having a place of business at 80 Industrial Road, P.O. Box 288, Berkeley Heights, NJ 07922-0288, is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark office, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

## PATENT REEL: 014842 FRAME: 0503

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

Date: 12 16 03	William PL Emery
State of ) ) SS.:	
County of )	
In the State of <u>Hutflebuy</u> , <u>De 16,2003</u> , before me, <u>Todye Tennin</u> appeared William H. Emery, personally known to me or person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrum executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies) instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which	n the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the nent and acknowledged to me that he/she/they , and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the
WITNESS my hand and official seal	****
Date: 12/.5/03	Robert Emery
State of )	
) SS.: County of	
In the State of <u>Hun FUSery</u> <u>Dec 16, 7003</u> , before me, <u>JUDYC JEAN</u> appeared <b>Robert Emery</b> , personally known to me on the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrum executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which	he basis of satisfactory evidence to be the nent and acknowledged to me that he/she/they , and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the
WITNESS my hand and official seal	
Alex Jesurich	
JODYE JENNRICH	

V JODYE JENNHICH Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires 8/29/2008

2

а ал • •